[No. 100, A.]

[Published February 26, 1878.]

CHAPTER 30.

AN ACT to legalize the action of the board of supervisors of Pierce county.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The action of the county board of su- Act legalized. pervisors of Pierce county, at an adjourned session held in December, 1877, exonerating M. J. Paine, county treasurer, and his bondsmen, from all liability for the balance due Pierce county from Miller & Westfall, is hereby legalized and declared to be of full force and effect

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved February 21, 1878.

[No. 71, A.]

[Published February 26, 1878.]

CHAPTER 31.

AN ACT to legalize the contract for the building of a bridge on Fourth street, in the city of Racine, and to provide for the payment thereof.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The contract entered into by the mayor Acts legalized. and common council of the city of Racine for the erection of an iron bridge across Root river, from Fourth street to Bridge street, is hereby confirmed and legalized; and the common council shall have authority to provide for paying for said bridge, by appropriating available or surplus sums from the harbor fund for that purpose.

SECTION 2. The common council of the city of Ra- Authority of cine shall have power to levy, at the next annual levy tax; amount. of taxes, a special tax, not exceeding the sum of seven thousand two hundred dollars, to repay to the several general funds the amounts appropriated therefrom for the building of Fourth street bridge.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved February 21, 1878.